

GAHC010130202023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4367/2023

M/S MD ALAL UDDIN
S/O LT. NASIR UDDIN R/O BHOMORAGURI P.O. BHOJKHOWA CHAPORI P.S.
TEZPUR DIST. SONITPUR ASSAM 784027

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPTT. OF REVENUE NORTH BLOCK NEW DELHI 110001

2:THE COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICE TAX GST BHAWAN KEDAR ROAD
GUWAHATI 01 ASSAM

3:THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICE TAX TEZPUR DIVISION L.B. ROAD P.O.
TEZPUR PIN 784001 ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICE TAX TEZPUR DIVISION L.B. ROAD P.O.
TEZPUR PIN 784001 ASSAM

5:STATE BANK OF INDIA
TEZPUR BAZAR EVENING BRANCH BRINJ RAJ ROAD DIST SONITPUR
TEZPUR ASSAM 784001

6:ICICI BANK LTD.
KAMRUPIA SANATAN DHARMA MANDALI TEZPUR TOWN DIST.
SONITPUR ASSAM 78400

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M L GOPE, MR. A GANGULY,MR. A DHANUKA,MS. N
HAWELIA,MR S K SAHA,MS. H JAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, GST, DR. B N GOGOI

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 19.02.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D on 28.10.2024.

Now, in regard to the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 5, it appears that the A/D card of the said respondent has been received bearing the purported signature and the official seal of the addressee. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 5 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant